TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM700883

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Xomox Corporation		01/01/2022	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Xomox PFT Corp.
Street Address:	4444 Cooper Road
City:	Cincinatti
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45242
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	97122654	L-TORQ XOMOX	
Serial Number:	97122644	L-TORQ XOMOX	
Serial Number:	73437417	MATRYX	
Serial Number:	74060246	NAEGELEN	
Serial Number:	72179869	TUFLIN	
Serial Number:	75364060	TUFLINE	
Serial Number:	75337668	TUFLINE	
Serial Number:	75337653	TUFLINE XP	
Serial Number:	77268310	XENITH	
Serial Number:	73792703	XOMOX	
Serial Number:	74800006	XOMOX	
Serial Number:	72319282	XOMOX	
Serial Number:	75363798	XP	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9726283616

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9726283600

cranetm@munckwilson.com Email:

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007554 FRAME: 0565**

900668529

Correspondent Name: Matthew S. Anderson

Address Line 1: 12770 Coit Road, Suite 600

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75251

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CRNC01-00063	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew S. Anderson
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew S. Anderson/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2022

Total Attachments: 10

source=2022.01.01 Xomox Corporation to Xomox PFT Corp. - IP Assignment#page1.tif source=2022.01.01 Xomox Corporation to Xomox PFT Corp. - IP Assignment#page2.tif source=2022.01.01 Xomox Corporation to Xomox PFT Corp. - IP Assignment#page3.tif source=2022.01.01 Xomox Corporation to Xomox PFT Corp. - IP Assignment#page4.tif source=2022.01.01 Xomox Corporation to Xomox PFT Corp. - IP Assignment#page5.tif source=2022.01.01 Xomox Corporation to Xomox PFT Corp. - IP Assignment#page6.tif source=2022.01.01 Xomox Corporation to Xomox PFT Corp. - IP Assignment#page7.tif source=2022.01.01 Xomox Corporation to Xomox PFT Corp. - IP Assignment#page8.tif source=2022.01.01 Xomox Corporation to Xomox PFT Corp. - IP Assignment#page9.tif source=2022.01.01 Xomox Corporation to Xomox PFT Corp. - IP Assignment#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intellectual Property (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of January 1, 2022, ("Effective Date"), by and between Xomox Corporation, an Ohio Corporation, with an address of 4444 Cooper Road, Cincinnati, Ohio, 45242, United States ("Assignor") and Xomox PFT Corp., an Ohio Corporation with an address of 4444 Cooper Road, Cincinnati, Ohio, 45242, United States of America ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to certain Intellectual Property, including patents and patent applications, trademarks and service marks, both registered and unregistered, copyrights, and Other Intellectual Property under statutory or common law worldwide;

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor wishes to sell, transfer, convey, assign, and deliver to Assignee, all right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with all common law rights therein, along with the ongoing business and all goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (USD \$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENTS

- Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee the trademarks and/or service marks identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and the applications and registrations therefor shown in the said Schedule A, and any other trademark rights owned by Assignor throughout the world (the "Trademarks");
- 2. Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all applications and registrations for the Trademarks, and including the portion of the business to which the marks pertain, such business being ongoing and existing, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the right to sue for and collect all awards, proceeds, and compensation accruing for past infringements of the Trademarks.
- 3. Assignor will discontinue its business operations with respect to the Trademarks as of the Effective Date;
- 4. Assignee will continue the business, or portions thereof to which the Trademarks pertain, as of the Effective Date, and has a bona fide intent to use the Trademarks in commerce, whereby Assignee is the successor to the business of the Assignor, or portions thereof to which the Trademarks pertain;

1

- This Intellectual Property Assignment is one of several related transactions being executed contemporaneously between Assignor and Assignee to effect the acquisition described herein;
- 6. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and all applications and registrations for the Trademarks, including the portion of the business to which the marks pertain, such business being ongoing and existing, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and all claims, if any, which may have arisen thereunder prior to the Effective Date of this Assignment, and the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past, present, and future infringements of any of the Trademarks or any registrations and applications therefor as of the Effective Date;
- 7. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to record this Assignment with all government agencies or trademark registries; and,
- 8. Assignor shall at any time on and after the Effective Date, at the request of Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee such additional documents, instruments, consents, conveyances, assignments, and other writings as may be reasonably required to assign, transfer, convey, or perfect the transfer of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee or otherwise to carry out, confirm, or evidence the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

PATENT ASSIGNMENTS

- Assignor desires to assign to Assignee the patents, patent applications, and/or industrial
 designs or other registrations identified in <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto, including all
 related patents and applications to those identified in Schedule B, and any other patent
 rights owned by Assignor throughout the world (the "Patents");
- 2. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the Patents and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor and/or therefrom, to all nonprovisional applications, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions of said Patents. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and respective Patent and Intellectual Property Offices worldwide, to issue all patents for any currently pending applications identified on Schedule B, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as Assignor's interests are concerned, to Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

- 3. Assignor also assigns to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the inventions disclosed in said Patents throughout the world, and all other inventions owned by the Assignor, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for the inventions in the Assignee's own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the inventions and all rights to register the inventions in appropriate registries, all foreign rights arising from pre-grant publication of the Patents;
- 4. Assignor agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 5. Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns and/or legal representatives, any known facts respecting any improvements, and, at the expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Properties in all countries.
- 6. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to record this Assignment with the applicable governmental authority, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, with respect to the Properties. Assignor shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Assignee all such additional agreements, certificates, instruments or documents as Assignee may reasonably request or as may be necessary to more fully assign and convey to and vest in Assignee the rights herein assigned.

OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENTS

- Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all other Intellectual Property, whether or not identified in Schedule A or Schedule B attached hereto, including, without limitation, all registered or unregistered rights to inventions, patents, trademarks, service marks, trade dress, copyrights, trade secrets, industrial designs, utility models, database rights, maskworks, moral rights, Internet domain names and registrations, and social media accounts and usernames owned by Assignor throughout the world (the "Other Intellectual Property");
- 2. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the Other Intellectual Property throughout the world, all rights to register, protect, and enforce the Other Intellectual Property, and all rights to damages and injunctive remedies arising from infringement of the Other Intellectual Property.

3. Assignor agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in the Other Intellectual Property in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

This Assignment of Intellectual Property shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, successors, and assigns of the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be effective as of the Effective Date written above.

Xomox Corporation	Xomox PFT Corp.
By: Mr. Mar D. Michael	By: Mulher D. Mohnel
Name: Matthew D. Michael	Name: Matthew D. Michael
Title: Assistant Secretary	Title: Assistant Secretary
STATE OF (Martin) COUNTY OF find (a) On (December 1922), before me, personally appeared Matthew D. Michael, known whose name is subscribed to the within instrume for the purposes therein contained.	to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person
IN WITNESS THEREOF, I hereunto set	my hand and official seal.
Jana Maraza	

4

LENORA ROWSER

NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Connecticut
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2024

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Schedule A

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.
Argentina	TUFLIN	3249984	2648788
Argentina	TUFLINE	3249985	2648789
Argentina	XOMOX	3249986	2648790
Argentina	XOMOX	3176838	2531065
Australia	MATRYX	551207	551207
Australia	TUFLIN	333289	333289
Australia	TUFLIN	309814	309814
Australia	TUFLINE	309815	309815
Australia	TUFLINE	333290	333290
Australia	XOMOX	258611	258611
Australia	XOMOX	309813	309813
Benelux	XOMOX	657541	391179
Brazil	TUFLIN	006147984	006147984
Brazil	TUFLIN	006230512	006230512
Brazil	6	814033172	814033172
Brazil		006230520	006230520
Brazil	TUBLIN	814033199	814033199
Brazil		200050397	200050397
Brazil	XOMOX	006151345	006151345
Canada	L-TORQ XOMOX	2147459	
Canada	L-TLIZI	2147456	
Canada	TUFLIN	0290023	TMA145375
Canada	TUFLINE	1134105	TMA590573
Canada	XOMOX	0355396	TMA213615
Chile	TUFLIN	818463	848007
Chile	TUFLINE	818462	848001
Chile	XOMOX	1053893	1050691
Chile	XOMOX	1048798	1027532

China	L-TORQ XOMOX	61282769	
China	L-Tall Xonox	61265273	
China	matrya	568653	568653
China	TUFLIN	971374	971374
China	TUFLIN	1057407	1057407
China	TUUNE	967458	967458
China	TUFLINE XP	8856978	8856978
China	XOMOX	8856979	8856979
China	XOMOX	8856980	8856980
China	XOMOX	551492	551492
Colombia	TUFLIN	923276586	188992
Colombia	TUFLINE	923276596	145345
Colombia	XOMOX	923276576	145341
EUTM	L-TORQ XOMOX	018602449	
EUTM	L-Tara	018602451	
France	NAEGELEN	1216538	1216538
France	XOMOX	856201	1201434
Germany	ARGONIT	T19956	1025139
Germany	TUFLIN	W66008	DD653537
Germany	XOMOX	W66007	DD653539
Germany	XOMOX	2031862	2031862
Germany	XOMOX	X484	905668
Germany	XOMOX	X486	913127
India	TUFLIN	332212	332212
India	TUFLIN	332210	332210
India	TUFLINE	332211	135497
India	TUFLINE	332213	332213
India	XOMOX	332209	332209
Indonesia	TUFLINE	R002012005427	IDM000365741
Indonesia	XOMOX	R002012005426	IDM000365737
Italy	XOMOX	302012902022196	0001479967
Japan	matryz	1990-104997	2691386
Japan	TUFLINE	1990-068602	2704971

Japan	XOMOX	1972-065598	1094821
Malaysia	matryx	90006292	90006292
Malaysia	TUFLINE	90003842	90003842
Malaysia	XOMOX	90003843	90003843
Mexico	MATRYX	95573	214357
Mexico	TUFLINE	901930	1078046
Mexico	XOMOX	M507800	256148
Mexico	XOMOX	153372	236790
Norway	XOMOX	110863	90421
Peru	TUFLIN	1743121990	PI0088910
Peru	TUFLINE	1743111990	PI0088909
Peru	XOMOX	1743101990	PI0088908
Peru	XOMOX	1719721990	PI0089164
Philippines	TUTINE	42006500204	500204
Philippines	XOMOX	4-1995-105454	4-1995-105454
South Korea	rsst _y x	40-1990-0028509	40-0240741-0000
South Korea	PLIAXSEAL	40-1990-0018217	40-0231537-0000
South Korea	TUFLIN	40-1988-0009548	40-0174467-0000
South Korea	TUFLINE	40-1988-0009549	40-0174468-0000
South Korea	XOMOX	40-1988-0009547	40-0174566-0000
Singapore	mats _y x	Т9006526Н	Т9006526Н
Singapore	TUFLIN	T9004291H	T9004291H
Singapore	TUFLINE	T9004290Z	T9004290Z
Singapore	хомох	T9004292F	T9004292F
Spain	TUFLIN	M0660239	M0660239
Spain	9	M0746317	M0746317
Spain	XOMOX	M0676611	M0676611
Spain	XOMOX	M0676610	M0676610
Switzerland	XOMOX	29071992	401106

Taiwan	matrya	079041561	00521006
Taiwan	TUFLIN	084060902	00773436
Taiwan	TUTUNE	084060901	00773492
Taiwan	XOMOX	084060900	00773435
Thailand	TUFLIN	429112	122969
Thailand	TUFLINE	429111	122967
Thailand	XOMOX	421459	134020
Thailand	хомох	417339	115085
United Kingdom	L-TORQ XOMOX	UK.00003722620	
United Kingdom	LTURI	UK00003722621	
United Kingdom	MATRY-X	1052556	1052556
United Kingdom	TUFLIN	880611	880611
United Kingdom	XOMOX	992063	992063
United States	L-TORQ XOMOX	97122654	
United States	LTUZI	97122644	
United States	MATRYX	73437417	1355006
United States	NAEGELEN	74060246	1648648
United States	TUFLIN	72179869	0777238
United States	TUFLINE	75364060	2236560
United States	TULINE	75337668	2238250
United States	TUFLINE XP	75337653	2238249
United States	XENITH	77268310	3526446
United States	XOMOX	73792703	1611076
United States	XOMOX	74800006	1616404
United States	XOMOX	72319282	916,547
United States	XP	75363798	2345953
Uruguay	TUFLIN	521734	420057
Uruguay	TUFLINE	521735	420058
Uruguay	XOMOX	521733	420056
Venezuela	PLIAXSEAL	M1992003130	F168968
Venezuela	TUFLIN	M1978001693	F096197
Venezuela	TUFLIN	M1995003834	P190253
Venezuela	TUFLIN	M1990011769	F156427

Venezuela	TUFLINE	M1990011770	F156428
Venezuela	TUFLINE	M1995003831	P190250
Venezuela	TUFLINE	M1978001694	F096198
Venezuela	XOMOX	M1995003830	P190249
Venezuela	XOMOX	M1990011767	F156426
Venezuela	XOMOX	M1990011768	F159509

Schedule B

Jurisdiction	Application No.	Publication No.	Patent/Design No.
United States	17/090422	US20210148481A1	
United States	PCT/US2020/059773	WO/2021/101748A1	
European Patent Office	2251961.5	EP1243821A3	EP1243821B1
Germany	DE60212231T	DE60212231D1	DE60212231T2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007554 FRAME: 0576

RECORDED: 01/10/2022